
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Planning Committee 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Thursday, 20th June, 2024 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications   
 

 Members are reminded that contacts about any planning applications on this 
agenda must, unless reported to this meeting by the Strategic Lead for 
Planning, be declared before the application is considered. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 23 May 2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

5. Late Representations   
 

 To be circulated at the meeting. 
 

6. Application PL/2023/0000197/FUL - Garage Block Rear of 152 to 174 
Dillotford Avenue,  (Pages 7 - 56) 

 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning  
 

7. Application PL/2023/0001594/HHA - 6 Rochester Road  (Pages 57 - 68) 
 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning  
 

8. Application PL/2024/0000669/HHA - 32 Macaulay Road  (Pages 69 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning  
 

9. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues. 
 

10. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Wednesday, 12 June 2024 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair / Usha Patel carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk  / 
usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, P Akhtar, R Bailey, J Gardiner, L Harvard (Chair), 
T Jandu, G Lewis, G Lloyd, K Maton, C Miks and D Toulson  
 
By invitation: Councillor D Welsh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities  
 
 
 

Carolyn Sinclair / Usha Patel  
carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk  / usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 23 

May 2024 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Harvard (Chair) 

 Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor T Jandu 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor D Toulson 
 

Other Members: Councillor D Welsh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities  

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

Planning and 
Regulation:  
 
 
 

 
Highways and 
Transportation:  
 
Law and Governance:  

R Back 
G Goodman 
Y Lam 
A Lynch 
A Tew 
 
N Bennison 
 
 
O Aremu 
U Patel 
T Robinson 
C Sinclair  
 

Apologies: Councillor J Gardiner, G Lewis and C Miks  
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Bailey declared an interest in the matter referred to in Minute 5 below 
(Application PL/2024/0000060/FUL – 37 Daventry Road) as he was supporting a 
petition objecting to the proposal.   He did not participate in the consideration of 
and voting on this item. 
 

2. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications  
 
There were no declarations of contacts. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 March 2024  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2024 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.  
 

4. Late Representations  
 
The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following:  
 
Application Site Minute 
PL/2024/0000060 37 Daventry Road   5 
PL/2024/0000191/FUL 16 Middlecotes  11  
 
 

5. Application PL/2024/0000060/FUL - 37 Daventry Road  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for a change of use from C3 dwelling house to C2 residential 
institution with a single storey rear extension, which was recommended for 
approval. 
 
The Committee considered a petition objecting to the application bearing 128 
signatures which was sponsored by Cheylesmore Ward Councillors, Councillor 
Bailey and Councillor Mosterman.  Councillor Bailey attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the petition. Two registered speakers also spoke in respect of 
their objections to the proposal and the applicant’s representatives spoke in 
support of the application. 
 
The Late Representation report indicated that the site plan had been updated to 
show two cars on the driveway, rather than three, to allow space for manoeuvring 
and Conditions 2 and 5 had been updated to reflect the revised plans.  
 
In addition, the Head of Development Management suggested Members may want 
to consider a revision to Condition 3 to ensure that the C2 use be restricted to 
being a children’s home limited to a maximum of four children, under the age of 
17.  
 
RESOLVED that the grant of planning permission for application 
PL/2024/0000060/FUL be delegated to the Strategic Lead for Planning 
following consultation with the Chair, subject to conditions including 
amendments to Condition 3 that the Use be restricted to a children’s home 
and that that the development be occupied by a maximum of 4 children, to 
the age of 17. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6. Application PL/2023/0001155/OUTM - Hall Hill Cottage, Fivefield Road  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above  outline application for variation of condition Nos. 20 and No.22 (Occupation 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

before Fivefield Road Closure); imposed on planning permission reference 
OUT/2019/0022 granted on 07/02/2022 for Outline application for the demolition of 
all existing buildings and the erection of up to 550 dwellings and creation of 
associated vehicular accesses to Tamworth Road and Fivefield Road, 
pedestrian/cycle and emergency accesses, diversion of public rights of way, 
highway improvements to Fivefield Road, parking, landscaping, drainage features, 
open space and associated infrastructure, with all matters to be reserved except 
access points into the site (in part).  The application was recommended for 
approval.  
 
Statements from three registered speakers who were objecting to the application 
were read out.  The applicant’s representative attended the meeting and spoke in 
support of the application.  
 
Arising from discussion, Members requested officers to negotiate with applicants 
the possibility of securing S106 for traffic surveys.  In addition, following 
consideration of the report and questions on the mix of housing, Members asked 
that this application come back to this Committee at the reserved matters stage. 
 
RESOLVED that the grant of planning permission for Application 
PL/2024/0000320/RVC be delegated to the Strategic Lead for Planning, 
following consultation with the Chair, to agree any amendments to the 
conditions and that this matter be brought back to Committee to consider 
reserved matters.  
 
 

7. Application PL/2023/0002525/FUL - 60 Princess Street  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for a change of use of single dwellinghouse to 2 no. (one 
bedroom) flats and the erection of a rear dormer with associated alterations which 
was recommended for approval.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted for Application 
PL/2023/0002525/FUL, subject to conditions.  
 
 

8. Application PL/2023/0002524/FUL - 88 Station Street West  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for a change of use from single dwelling house to 2no. 1 bed 
flats, dormer to rear, rooflights to front elevation and single storey, infill extension 
to rear outrigger.  The application was recommended for approval.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted for Application 
PL/2023/0002524/FUL, subject to conditions.  
 

9. Application PL/2023/0002522/FUL - 12 St Elizabeths Road  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for a change of use of single dwellinghouse to 2 no. (one 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

bedroom) flats and the erection of a rear dormer with associated alterations.  The 
application was recommended for approval.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted for Application 
PL/2023/0002522, subject to conditions.  
 

10. Application PL/2023/0002521/FUL - 14 Eld Road  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for a change of use from single dwelling house to 2no. 1 bed 
flats, erection of rear dormer and associated changes.  The application was 
recommended for approval.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted for Application 
PL/2023/0002521, subject to conditions.  
 

11. Application PL/2024/0000191/FUL - 16 Middlecotes  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for a change of use of from C3 to C4 HMO. 4 Bed, 4 person 
HMO.  The application was recommended for approval.  
 
The Late Representation report indicated that further details of cycle parking and 
bin storage had been received, therefore Conditions 4 and 5 had been updated 
accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted for Application 
PL/2024/0000191, subject to conditions.  
 

12. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

13. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.00 pm)  

  

Page 6



 
 

Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref:  PL/2023/0000197/FUL 
Site:  Garage Block Rear of 152 to 174 Dillotford Avenue 
Ward: Cheylesmore 
Proposal: Demolition of existing garages and erection of two new 

dwellings with associated access, parking and 
landscaping. 

Case Officer: Grace Goodman 
 
SUMMARY 
This application seeks planning permission for the development of a brownfield site within 
a wholly residential area to provide two family homes. Vehicle and pedestrian access to 
existing adjacent dwellings is to be retained. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The application has been recommended for approval. The application has received 7 
public representations objecting to the proposal and a petition. 
 
KEY FACTS 
 
Reason for report to 
committee: Number of representations including a petition 

Current use of site: Former garage site, hardstanding, parking and access 
Proposed use of site: Residential 
Proposed no of units Two 
Housing mix 2 No. 3 bedroomed affordable (Development by Citizen 

Housing) 
Parking provision Two spaces per unit 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Planning Committee are recommended to grant planning permission subject to 
conditions. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 

 The proposal is acceptable in principle.  
 The proposal will not adversely impact upon highway safety. 
 The proposal will not adversely impact upon the amenity of neighbours. 
 The proposal makes provision for necessary developer contributions. 
 The proposal accords with Policies: DS3, H3, H4, GE3. GE4, DE1, AC1, AC2, 

AC3, AC4 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016, together with the aims of the NPPF. 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
The application site is located along an access road taken from Hele Road which consists 
of 9 garages along with additional off-street parking provision available along the south-
western boundary. In addition to this a public footpath runs along Hele Road and provides 
rear access into residential amenity spaces of the properties along Dillotford Avenue and 
connects the site with Dillotford Avenue to the north and Watercall Avenue to the west. 
The residential properties surrounding the application site consist of two storey dwellings 
located to the north, south and west of the application site.  
 
APPLICATION PROPOSAL 
This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing garages 
and the erection of two new dwellings with ass
[...]


Site 229 Dillotford Avenue Housetypes (Sheet 2 of 2)

Offices at :              Liverpool   &   Nottingham

Post Code

Address

Halsall Lloyd Partnership

Website

Tel

53 Forest Road East

NG1 4HW

0115 989 7969

www.hlpdesign.com

1:50, 1:100

Scales @ A1                                            First Issue Date                                                            Drawn              CheckIssuing Office

Nottingham
Job Number _ Dwg. No. _ Revision                               [RIBA Stage]  -  Drawing Status

[ 3 ] - PLANNINGN1697     1411_-_

Scale

NorthThis drawing is copyright of Halsall Lloyd Partnership & must not be reproduced unless specifically agreed in writing.

Partnership

RMEJOctober 2022

Dining

1 2 3 4 5 6

7

891
0

1
1

1
2

1
3

D
O

W
N

U
P

FF

WM

7,742.4

8
,8

7
7
.5

Living

Boiler

Larder

Kitchen

WC/ wet

room

AAV

Store

Store

Store

SVP

1 2 3 4 5 6

7

891
0

1
1

1
2

1
3

D
O

W
N

U
P

SVP

Bedroom

1

Bedroom

2

Bedroom

3

Bedroom

4

Bathroom

Store
SVP SVP

Bedroom

5

Bathroom

1

2

3

4

5

6

1

3

4

6

2

2

6

7

1

4
2

6

7

1

1

3

Brick

Red brick to match surroundings

Concrete roof tile

Grey/ brown to match surrounding buildings

Horizontal cladding

White composite board2

4

5

Windows

White uPVC

Composite front door

White uPVC

6
Rainwater goods

White uPVC

7
Soffit/ fascia

White uPVC

Dillotford Avenue

5B8P House

GIFA -  148.8sqm

Ground floor plan

1:50

First floor plan

1:50

Second floor plan

1:50

Front elevation

1:100

Rear elevation

1:100

Side elevation

1:100

Side eleva

1:100

Page 56



 
 

Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref:  PL/2023/0001594/HHA 
Site:  6 Rochester Road 
Ward: Earlsdon 
Proposal: Loft conversion with a dormer window 
Case Officer: Grace Goodman 

 
SUMMARY 
The application proposes to erect a dormer to the rear roof slope of a semi-detached 
house located within the Earlsdon Conservation Area. The proposal is considered to have 
an acceptable impact
[...]
s or commencing works. This drawing
and its design is the copyright of ilyas ArchiTech Ltd and may not be reproduced in any form whatsoever without their prior express written consent.

Revision

Drawing title: Proposed Elevations

Drawing Number: 12PLA276

Scale:

Date:

Drawn :

Site Address:

Project:

1:100@a3

July 2022

Si

Dormer Loft Conversation

6 Rochester Road, Coventry, CV5 6AG

t  07853 312573
e info@ilyasarchitech.co.uk

ilyasArchiTechLtd
architecture - planning - project management - development

P L A N N I N GN o .  6  R o c h e s t e r  R o a d

100mm80mm60mm40mm20mm0m 10mm

10m8m6m4m2m1m0mSCALE 1 : 100
SCALE 1 : 1

A 31.10.23 amended to LPA comments

D

B 12.02.24 amended to suit LPA SPG guidelines
C 28.03.24 LPA comments
D 07.04.24 minor amendments

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref:  PL/2024/0000669/HHA 
Site:  32 Macaulay Road Coventry CV2 5FB 
Ward: Lower Stoke 
Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension 
Case Officer: Tom Cox 

 
SUMMARY 
This application is for the erection of a single storey rear extension at no.32 Macaulay 
Road. The proposed extension will project 4m beyond the rear elevation of the original 
dwelling house and seeks to infill a gap between an existing rear extension and the 
property’s boundary with no.34 Macaulay Road. The extension is proposed to be flat 
roofed with a roof lantern. 
 
This application is being presented before planning committee as the applicant is an 
Elected Member.  
 
BACKGROUND 
The property sits on the junction of Macaulay Road and Macdonald Road, it is within an 
established residential area with relatively modest size dwelling houses. Due to the 
corner plot nature of the site, the plot is larger than others in the immediate area. This is 
aided by the change the use of the land adjacent to the highway from open space to form 
part of the residential garden of no.32 (granted permission under application reference 
FUL/20
[...]
RIER/ISOLATION SHEET ON 
150mm KINGSPAN K103 FLOOR INSULATION ON 1200G POLYTHENE DPM ON 100mm 
CONCRETE SLAB ON SAND BLINDED HARDCORE TO ACHIEVE U VALUE OF 0.15 
W/sq.m K
25mm INSULATION ALL ROUND PERIMETER OF FLOOR UP TO FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL

FIXED LANTERN ROOFLIGHT FITTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS 

DETAILS 

2
71

8

ALL DIMS IN MILLIMETERS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
DO NOT SCALE EXCEPT FOR PLANNING PURPOSES
IF IN DOUBT - ASK

THIS DRAWING IS CONFIDENTIAL AND IS THE PROPERTY OF 
KEENAN PROJECT DESIGNS LTD
© COPYRIGHT

KEENAN PROJECT DESIGNS
08002335787

INFO@KEENANPROJECTDESIGNS.COM

WWW.KEENANPROJECTDESIGN.COM

CLIENT: 
RICHARD BROWN

ADDRESS:     
    
    32 MACAULAY ROAD, CV2 5FB

DATE: DRAWN BY: 

UGWU KINGSLEY

DRAWING NO: REV: G

SCALE:

PROJECT LEAD: 

MIKE CANO

1:25@A3
05/10/24

2404-5

SECTION A-A

P
age 80


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 23 May 2024
	6 Application PL/2023/0000197/FUL - Garage Block Rear of 152 to 174 Dillotford Avenue,
	PL 2023 0000197 FUL - final plans
	496_A_ Site 229 Dillotford Avenue Site Location Plan
	495-F-Site-229-Dillotford-Avenue-Proposed-Site-Layout.pdf
	495_F_ Site 229 Dillotford Avenue Proposed Site Layout

	497-A-Site-229-Dillotford-Avenue-Existing-Site-Plan.pdf
	497_A_ Site 229 Dillotford Avenue Existing Site Plan

	498-B-Site-229-Dillotford-Avenue-External-Works-Boundary-Treatments.pdf
	498_B_ Site 229 Dillotford Avenue External Works & Boundary Treatments

	1410-B-Site-229-Dillotford-Avenue-4B-Housetype.pdf
	1410_B_ Site 229 Dillotford Avenue 4B Housetype

	1412-A-Site-229-Dillotford-Avenue-3B-Housetype.pdf
	1412_A_ Site 229 Dillotford Avenue 3B Housetype

	2205-Site-229-Dillotford-Avenue-Plot-1-Existing-Front-Elevation.pdf
	2205_-_ Site 229 Dillotford Avenue Plot 1 Existing Front Elevation

	2206-B-Site-229-Dillotford-Avenue-Plot-1-Proposed-Front-Elevation.pdf
	2206_B_ Site 229 Dillotford Avenue Plot 1 Proposed Front Elevation

	2207-Site-229-Dillotford-Avenue-Plot-2-Existing-Front-Elevation.pdf
	2207_-_ Site 229 Dillotford Avenue Plot 2 Existing Front Elevation

	2208-B-Site-229-Dillotford-Avenue-Plot-2-Proposed-Front-Elevation.pdf
	2208_B_ Site 229 Dillotford Avenue Plot 2 Proposed Front Elevation

	2209-Site-229-Dillotford-Avenue-Existing-Side-Elevation.pdf
	2209_-_ Site 229 Dillotford Avenue Existing Side Elevation

	2210-C-Site-229-Dillotford-Avenue-Proposed-Side-Elevation.pdf
	2210_C_ Site 229 Dillotford Avenue Proposed Side Elevation



	7 Application PL/2023/0001594/HHA - 6 Rochester Road
	PL 2023 0001594 HHA - final plans

	8 Application PL/2024/0000669/HHA - 32 Macaulay Road
	PL 2024 0000669 HHA - final plans




Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 20 

June 2024 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Harvard (Chair) 

 Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor G Lewis 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor D Toulson 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Brown 
Councillor L Kelly 
Councillor D Welsh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities 

 
Employees (by Service Area): 

 

 
Planning and  
Regulation: 
 
 
 
Highways and  
Transportation:  
 
Law and Governance:  

R Back 
T Cox 
G Goodman 
A Lynch 
 
N Benison 
 
 
O Aremu 
U Patel 
C Sinclair 
S Teli 
 

Apologies: Councillor N Akhtar and T Jandu  
 

 
Public Business 
 
14. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

15. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications  
 
There were no declarations of contact.  
 
 
 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

16. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 23 May 2024  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 May 2024 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.  
 

17. Late Representations  
 
The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following: 
 

Application Site Minute 

Pl/2023/0000197/FUL Garage Block rear of 152-174 
Dillotford Avenue 

18 

 
18. Application PL/2023/0000197/FUL - Garage Block Rear of 152 to 174 
Dillotford Avenue,  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for the demolition of existing garages and erection of two new 
dwellings with associated access, parking and landscaping. The application was 
recommended for approval subject to conditions.  
 
The late representations document tabled at the meeting clarified that the 
application was for one 3 bed property and one 4 bed property rather than  two 3 
bed properties as initially stated within the report. The document also provided an 
update on revisions to Condition 2 (drawing numbers) and minor changes to the 
site layout plan.  
 
The Committee considered a petition bearing 39 signatures submitted by 
Councillor R Brown, a Cheylesmore Ward Councillor. Councillor Brown and a 
registered speaker attended the meeting and spoke in respect of their objections 
to the application. A statement supporting the application was read on behalf of 
the Applicant’s representative.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
PL/2023/0000197/FUL, subject to conditions.  
 

19. Application PL/2023/0001594/HHA - 6 Rochester Road  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for a loft conversion with a dormer window which was 
recommended for approval subject to conditions.  
 
The application was called in by Councillor L Kelly, an Earlsdon Ward Councillor. 
Councillor Kelly and two registered speakers attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of their objections to the application. The Applicant also attended the 
meeting and spoke in support of the application.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
PL/2023/0001594/HHA, subject to conditions.  
 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

20. Application PL/2024/0000669/HHA - 32 Macaulay Road  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for the erection of single storey rear extension which was 
recommended for approval, subject to conditions.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
Pl/2024/0000669/HHA, subject to conditions.  
 

21. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

22. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)  

  


